

May 23, 2022

Executive Director Public Offering & Regulated Persons Department Securities Market Division Securities and Exchange Commission of Pakistan NIC Building, Jinnah Avenue, Blue Area, Islamabad

General Manager Pakistan Stock Exchange Limited Stock Exchange Building Stock Exchange Road I. I. Chundrigar Road Karachi

Company Secretary Samba Bank Limited Arif Habib centre, Plot No. 23, Ground Floor, M.T Khan Road Karachi

Subject: Publication of Withdrawal of Public Announcement of Intention to acquire shareholding of Samba Bank Limited by the Consortium comprising the participating members of the Management of Samba Bank Limited, Fatima Fertilizer Company Limited and Gulf Islamic Investments

Dear Sir,

This is with reference to the withdrawal notice of Public Announcement of Intention ("POI") dated May 20, 2022 made by Arif Habib Limited as our Manager to the Offer for this transaction.

In this regard, we would like to inform you that withdrawal notice has been published on May 21, 2022 in Business Recorder and Nawai Waqt. Copies of the publication notice by Arif Habib Limited and newspapers publication are enclosed herewith. You may contact the undersigned for any additional information of clarification.

You may please inform the TRE Certificate Holders of the Exchange accordingly.

For and on behalf of Fatima Fertilizer Company Limited

Yours sincerely,

Anil Zia Deputy Company Secretary

Encl: As above

ARIF HABIB

May 23, 2022

Executive Director Public Offering & Regulated Persons Department Securities Market Division Securities & Exchange Commission of Pakistan NIC Building, Jinnah Avenue, Blue Area, Islamabad

General Manager Pakistan Stock Exchange Limited Stock Exchange Building Stock Exchange Road I. I. Chundrigar Road Karachi

Company Secretary Samba Bank Limited Arif Habib centre, Plot No. 23, Ground Floor, M.T Khan Road Karachi

Subject: <u>Publication of Withdrawal of Public Announcement of Intention to acquire shareholding of</u> <u>Samba Bank Limited by the Consortium comprising the participating members of the</u> <u>Management of Samba Bank Limited, Fatima Fertilizer Company Limited and Gulf Islamic</u> <u>Investments</u>

Dear Sir,

This is with reference to the withdrawal of Public Announcement of Intention ("POI") made by the Consortium comprising the participating members of the Management of Samba Bank Limited, Fatima Fertilizer Company Limited and Gulf Islamic Investments dated May 20, 2022 to acquire shareholding of Samba Bank Limited (the "Target").

In this regard, we would like to inform you that withdrawal notice has been published on May 21, 2022 in Business Recorder and Nawai Waqt. Copies of the newspapers publication are enclosed herewith. You may contact the undersigned for any additional information of clarification.

For and on behalf of Arif Habib હimited (Manager to the Offer)

Muhammad Ali Raza Hussain Senior Associate, Investment Banking

Ammad Tahir Vice President, Investment Banking

Corporate Office: Arif Habib Centre, 23 M.T. Khan Road, Karachi | UAN: +92 21 111 245 111 | Fax: +92 21 3242 9653 Lahore Office: Office No. G-5 & G-6, Ground Floor, LSE Plaza, 19, Khayaban-e-Aiwan-e-Iqbal, Lahore, | Tel: +92 42 3631 3700 - 11, 3631 3741 - 44 Islamabad Office: Office No. 506, 5th Floor, ISE Towers, Jinnah Avenue, Islamabad | Tel: +92 51 289 4505 - 06 Peshawar Office: Office No. F13-F17, 1st Floor, The Mall Tower, Peshawar Cantt | Tel: +92 91 5253913 Rawalpindi Office: Office No. F15, 1st Floor, Rizwan Arcade, Adamjee Road, Saddar, Rawalpindi. | Tel: +92 51 5120428-29, +92 51 5563476-78 Faisalabad Office: Office No. 16-18, 1st Floor, Khan Center, Abdali Road, Near SP Chowk, Multan . | Tel +92 61 4514413, +92 61 4514412 csonline@arifhabibltd.com | www.arifhabibltd.com | www.ahltrade.com TREC Holder of the Pakistan Stock Exchange Ltd. | Branch Reg No. BOA-050 / 01

Withdrawal of Public Announcement of Intention to acquire shareholding of Samba Bank Limited by the Consortium comprising the participating members of the Management of Samba Bank Limited, Fatima Fertilizer Company Limited and Gulf Islamic Investments

This is with reference to the Public Announcement of Intention ("**POI**"), by the consortium comprising the participating members of the Management of Samba Bank Limited, Fatima Fertilizer Company Limited and Gulf Islamic Investments (the "**Acquirers**"), to acquire shareholding of Samba Bank Limited (the "**Target**") dated December 21, 2021, which was also published in the Business Recorder and Nawa-i-Waqt on December 23, 2021.

We, Arif Habib Limited, in our capacity as Manager to the Offer, would like to intimate that Saudi National Bank (i.e. the seller) has informed that it will continue to retain its existing equity stake in the Target and, accordingly, has decided to discontinue the process for the sale of its stake in the Target. Resultantly, since negotiations to acquire the voting shares of the Target have been discontinued (based on the seller's decision), the Acquirers hereby withdraw the POI under Regulation 21 of the Listed Companies (Substantial Acquisition of Voting Shares and Takeovers) Regulations, 2017.

Manager to the Offer

Arif Habib Limited Investment Banking 2nd Floor, Arif Habib Centre 23 M.T. Khan Road Karachi Tel: +92 21 111 245 111

سامبابینک کمیٹڈ کے شراکتی ممبرز، فاطمہ فرٹیلائز رکمپنی کمیٹڈاور گلف اسلامک انویسٹمینٹس پر شتمل کنسور شیم کی طرف سے سامبابینک کمیٹر کی شیئر ہولڈنگ حاصل کرنے کے ارادے کی واپسی کا اعلان عام بحواله، سامبابینک کمیٹر کی انتظامیہ کے شراکتی ممبرز، فاطمہ فر ٹیلائز رکمپنی کمیٹر اور گلف اسلامک انویسٹمینٹس ("حصول كنندگان") پر شتمل كنسور شيم كى طرف سے سامبابينك لميشر (دى " مار كم ") كى شيئر ہولد نگ حاصل کرنے کے لیے اراد ے کا اعلان عام ("POI") مورخہ 21 دسمبر، 2021 جو 23 دسمبر، 2021 کو بزنس ریکارڈ راورنوائے وقت میں بھی شائع ہوا تھا۔

ہم، عارف حبيب لميٹر، آفر كے مينجر كى حيثيت سے مطلع كرتے ہيں كە سعودى نيشنل بينك (ليتن فروخت كەنىدە) نے مطلع كيا ہے كہ وہ ٹارگٹ ميں موجودہ ايكوُنُّ اسٹيك برقر ارر كھے گا،لېذا اس نے ٹارگٹ ميں اپنا اسٹيك فروخت كرنے كامل روك دينے كافيصلہ كيا ہے نيتجناً، چونكہ ٹارگٹ كے ووٹنگ شيئرز كے حصول كى بات چيت (فروخت كەنىدہ كے فيصلہ كى بنياد پر)ختم ہو چكى ہے اس ليے حصول كەنىدگان لسٹيدَّ پينيز (سبسٹينشل ايكوزيشن آف ووٹنگ شيئرز ايند ٹيك اوور)ريگوليشنز ، 2017 كے ريگوليشن 21 كے تحت POI واپس ليتے ہيں۔

> آفر کے میٹر عارف حبیب کمیٹر انویسٹمینٹ بینکنگ دوسری منزل، عارف حبیب سینٹر 23 ایم ٹی خان روڈ، کراچی فون: 111 245 111 245+